
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

FRG: On the road to normalisation

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970) : FRG: On the
road to normalisation, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss.
12, pp. 393-394,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02926193

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138425

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02926193%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138425
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

FRG: On the Road to Normalisation 

The West German economy is 
now in a transition stage from 
an excessive upward trend to- 
wards normalisation. While ex- 
pansion of demand is declining 
and partly lagging behind an ex- 
tension of supply, the vigorous 
wage and price increases are 
continuing. Orders from abroad 
are stagnating since the be- 
ginning of the year. Domestic 
incoming orders did also not 
increase anymore since the 
turn of the year. Indications of 
slackening tension are also to 
be noticed in the building sec- 
tor. Finally the economy's ar- 
rangements for carrying stocks 
contributed to a reduction of 
excessive demand. This is the 
conclusion of the recent ex- 
perts' opinion of the Association 
of German Economic Research 
Institutions. 

Together with a slower ex- 
pansion abroad, demand for 
German products will grow but 
slightly in 1971. Up to the turn 
of the year the high volume of 
foreign orders justifies the antic- 
ipation of an almost undiminish- 
ed increase of exports. After 
that the development of exports 
should be more strongly in- 

fluenced by the tendency of cur- 
rent incoming orders. The rise 
of imports particularly of pri- 
mary and finished products will 
decline. For the whole of the 
year the external contribution 
will change but little. By the end 
of the y~ar it might grow again. 

Levelling Growth of Investments 

Already since the beginning 
of 1970 the demand for capital 
goods is slightly decreasing. 
Indications of an again growing 
propensity to invest are not to 
be noticed for the near future. 
But owing to the high backlog 
of orders, an-al though s lower-  
growth of capital expenditure 
on equipment is to be anticipat- 
ed for the first half of the year. 
For the second half a stagnation 
of investment activities is sup- 
posed to occur. Due to the un- 
usually impeded building ac- 
tivities in the first months of 
1970, there will be a relatively 
high growth rate of investments 
in buildings in real terms: the 
cyclical development in this 
period will therefore seem to 
be exaggerated. The arrange- 
ments for carrying stocks will 
probably lead to contractive 
tendencies. 

In 1971 the increase of govern- 
ment expenditure will be about 
the same as this year. Public 
capital expenditures continue to 
rise vigorously, though not as 
much as before. The expansion 
of government consumption, 
however, will accelerate, main- 
ly due to increasing procure- 
ment of military equipment. 
This is being anticipated after 
the restraint for cyclical reasons 
in the preceding year. Person- 
nel budget expenses will again 
grow strongly, current transfers, 
on the other hand, continue to 
increase but slightly, since the 
adaptation rate of social in- 
surance pensions is still de- 
termined also by the weak wage 
trends during the recession of 
1967. 

Decline of Consumption 
only Later 

The increase in private hous- 
holds' available incomes will 
decline noticeably only in the 
second half of 1971. Because 
at the beginning of the year the 
relative burdening of gross earn- 
ed incomes with social con- 
tributions will decrease due to 
legal changes of the health in- 
surance, net wage and salary 
incomes will grow as before in 
the first half year. In the second 
half of 1971, however, their 
growth rate will decline al- 
though not as much as gross 
wages and salaries, because the 
surtax introduced for cyclical 
reasons will be abolished by the 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 
1969 1970 

Index and commodity group 
October January April July October Oct. 38 Nov. 13 

HWWA-Indax 1 ( 1 M - 1 N I  - 100) . . . . .  

Foodstuffs 
Raw materials other than foodstuffs , . ,  

Fuels 
Raw materials for consumer goods. ,  
Raw materlals for r goods . . . . .  

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1921 - 100) . . . . .  

Moody'a Index (31. 12, 1~1 - 100) . . .  

1M.7 

07.3 

111.1 

96.5 

93.6 

138.2 

S43.0 

405.4 

105.4 

100,7 

113.6 

96.5 

93,0 

144,9 

r68,7 

426.9 

111.2 

102.7 

115.3 

100.4 

92.7 

145.5 

M8.1 

414.1 

109.3 

192.0 

112.8 

108.8 

93.8 

129.8 

564.4 

410.2 

107.7 

104.2 

109.4 

112.5 

91.8 

118.2 

507.2 

398.2 

1M.1 
105,1 

109,5 

114,0 

92,4 

116,7 

~ , 0  

307.1 

108.2 

105.4 

109.6 

113.6 

92,2 

117.3 

SS3.9 

308.8 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 

INTERECONOMIC8. No. 12, 1970 393 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

middle of the year. Therefore a 
reduced expansion of private 
consumption should occur only 
late in 1971. 

Together with this develop- 
ment of total demand the growth 
rate of total production will slow 
down, too. In comparison with 
a year earlier, for the whole of 
1971 the German Economic 
Research Institutions anticipate 
a growth rate of the GNP in 

real terms by about 4 p.c. This 
means a declining growth rate 
in the course of the year. With 
that the present exaggerated 
utilisation of capacities will 
gradually decline. The demand 
for additional labour will relax 
perceptibly, although full employ- 
ment will not be jeopardised. 
To begin with the price climate 
will not cool down. Under the 
influence of the current wage 

The Most Important Data of the National 
Prognosis for the year 1971 

increases there will probably 
occur another all-round rise in 
prices, but in 1971 this upward 
trend in prices will distinctly 
abate. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

Account 

- 1 9 6 9 t  Y e a r s  1970 1 1 9 7 1  1970 1971 

1. hf.yr. I 2. hf.yr. 1. hf.yr, t 2. hf.yr. 

Appropriation of the National Product 
- in current prices - 

in billion DM 
Private Consumption 333.6 371.3 404.4 174.4 196.9 191.4 213.0 
Government Consumption 93.7 105.2 120.0 48.0 57.2 54.4 65.6 
Investment in fixed assets 146.2 179.3 198.0 79.7 99.6 91.4 106.6 

equipment 66.9 82.7 90.5 38.4 44.3 43.7 46.8 
buildings 79.3 96.6 107.5 41.3 55.3 47.7 59.8 

Change in stocks +13.5 +11.2 + 8.5 +12.2 -- 1.0 +10.5 -- 2.0 
External contribution +15.2 +12.9 +12.7 + 4.8 + 8.1 + 5.0 + 7.7 

exports 141.6 157.2 169.8 74.4 82.8 81.2 88.6 
imports 126.4 144.3 157.1 69.6 74.7 76.2 80.9 

Gross National Product 602.2 679.8 743.6 319.0 360.8 3523 390.9 

Change in p.c. compared with the previous year 
Private Consumption 10.8 11.5 9 11.8 11 10 8 
Government Consumption 12.1 12 14 13.6 11 13.5 14.5 
Investment in fixed assets 17.2 22.5 10.5 23.1 22 14.5 7 

equipment 26.5 23.5 9.5 25.5 22 14 5.5 
buildings 10.3 22 11.5 21.0 22.5 15.5 8 

Exports 13.8 11 8 11.7 10.5 9 7 
Imports 18.8 14 9 15.5 13 9.5 8.5 

Gross National Product 11.8 13 9.5 13.2 12.5 10.5 8.5 

- in prices of 1962 - 
Change in p.c. compared with the previous year 

Private Consumption 8.0 7.5 5 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 
Government Consumption 4.3 2.5 4.5 2.5 3 4 4.5 
Investment in fixed assets 12.1 10 5.5 9.6 10 8.5 3 

equipment 22.6 16 5.5 16.6 14 9 2.5 
buildings 3.9 5 5.6 2.8 6.5 8.5 3 

Exports 11,9 8.5 6 9.3 7.5 6.5 5 
Imports 16.2 14.5 7.5 15.7 13 8.5 6.5 

Gross National Product 8.0 5.5 4 5.4 5 5 3.5 

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Eco- 
nomics (HWWA-Instltut for Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), 
Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, and The German 
Overseas Institute Foundation (Stlftung Deutsches Obersea- 
Instltut), Executive Director: Dr G0nther Jantzen 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editors: Dr Dietrich Kebschull, Dr Wolfgsng Reisener 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert H6plng 

Editors: Otto Gustav Meyer, Carsten Moser, Ingo v. Jacobl, 
Klaus Kwasniewski 

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange 

Address: KarI-Muck-Plstz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0411) 
35 1071, App. 1610, 1634, 1657 

Copyright by Verleg 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Waltsrdtlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968 

Rates of SubscrlpUon: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US$1.20); Annual 
rate: DM 48.- (US$14) (Students: DM 24.- (US$ 7)) 

Publlcetlon Dates: monthly 

PriMing: Otto Schwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Eppsndorfer Landstrases 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(04 11) 48 10 19 and 46 10 10 

Weltsrchlv GmbH 

394 INTERECONOMICS, No. 12, 1970 


