

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

FRG: On the road to normalisation

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1970): FRG: On the road to normalisation, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 05, Iss. 12, pp. 393-394, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02926193

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138425

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

FRG: On the Road to Normalisation

The West German economy is now in a transition stage from an excessive upward trend towards normalisation. While expansion of demand is declining and partly lagging behind an extension of supply, the vigorous wage and price increases are continuing. Orders from abroad are stagnating since the beginning of the year. Domestic incoming orders did also not increase anymore since the turn of the year, Indications of slackening tension are also to be noticed in the building sector. Finally the economy's arrangements for carrying stocks contributed to a reduction of excessive demand. This is the conclusion of the recent experts' opinion of the Association of German Economic Research Institutions.

Together with a slower expansion abroad, demand for German products will grow but slightly in 1971. Up to the turn of the year the high volume of foreign orders justifies the anticipation of an almost undiminished increase of exports. After that the development of exports should be more strongly in-

fluenced by the tendency of current incoming orders. The rise of imports particularly of primary and finished products will decline. For the whole of the year the external contribution will change but little. By the end of the year it might grow again.

Levelling Growth of Investments

Already since the beginning of 1970 the demand for capital goods is slightly decreasing. Indications of an again growing propensity to invest are not to be noticed for the near future. But owing to the high backlog of orders, an-although slowergrowth of capital expenditure on equipment is to be anticipated for the first half of the year. For the second half a stagnation of investment activities is supposed to occur. Due to the unusually impeded building activities in the first months of 1970, there will be a relatively high growth rate of investments in buildings in real terms: the cyclical development in this period will therefore seem to be exaggerated. The arrangements for carrying stocks will probably lead to contractive tendencies.

In 1971 the increase of government expenditure will be about the same as this year. Public capital expenditures continue to rise vigorously, though not as much as before. The expansion of government consumption, however, will accelerate, mainly due to increasing procurement of military equipment. This is being anticipated after the restraint for cyclical reasons in the preceding year. Personnel budget expenses will again grow strongly, current transfers, on the other hand, continue to increase but slightly, since the adaptation rate of social insurance pensions is still determined also by the weak wage trends during the recession of 1967.

Decline of Consumption only Later

The increase in private housholds' available incomes will decline noticeably only in the second half of 1971. Because at the beginning of the year the relative burdening of gross earned incomes with social contributions will decrease due to legal changes of the health insurance, net wage and salary incomes will grow as before in the first half year. In the second half of 1971, however, their growth rate will decline although not as much as gross wages and salaries, because the surtax introduced for cyclical reasons will be abolished by the

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

index and commodity group	1969	1970						
	October	January	April	July	October	Oct. 30	Nov. 13	
HWWA-Index 1 (1952~1956 = 100)	106.7	109.4	111.2	109.3	107.7	108.1	108.2	
Foodstuffs	97.3	100.7	102.7	102.0	104.2	105.1	105.4	
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	111.1	113.6	115.3	112.8	109.4	109.5	109.6	
Fuels	96.5	96.5	100.4	108.8	112.5	114.0	113.6	
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.6	93.0	92.7	93.8	91.8	92.4	92.2	
Raw materials for capital goods	138.2	144.9	145.5	129.8	118.2	116.7	117.3	
Reuter's Index (18. 9, 1931 - 100)	543.0	558.7	568.1	564.4	557.2	559.0	553.9	
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 - 100)	409.4	426,9	414.1	410.2	396.2	387.1	385.8	

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

middle of the year. Therefore a reduced expansion of private consumption should occur only late in 1971.

Together with this development of total demand the growth rate of total production will slow down, too. In comparison with a year earlier, for the whole of 1971 the German Economic Research Institutions anticipate a growth rate of the GNP in real terms by about 4 p.c. This means a declining growth rate in the course of the year. With that the present exaggerated utilisation of capacities will gradually decline. The demand for additional labour will relax perceptibly, although full employment will not be jeopardised. To begin with the price climate will not cool down. Under the influence of the current wage

increases there will probably occur another all-round rise in prices, but in 1971 this upward trend in prices will distinctly abate.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

The Most Important Data of the National Account
Prognosis for the year 1971

	1969 1970 1971		1971	19	70	1971	
		Years		1. hf.yr.	2. hf.yr.	1. hf.yr.	2. hf.yr.
	,	Appropriation	of the Nationa	l Product			
			urrent prices - billion DM				
Private Consumption	333.6	371.3	404.4	174.4	196.9	191.4	213.0
Government Consumption	93.7	105.2	120.0	48.0	57.2	54.4	65.6
Investment in fixed assets	146.2	179.3	198.0 90.5	79.7 38.4	99.6 44.3	91.4	106.6
equipment	66.9 79.3	82.7 96.6	90.5 107.5	38.4 41.3	44.3 55.3	43.7 47.7	46.8
buildings	79.3 +13.5	90.0 +11.2	+ 8.5	+12.2	– 1.0	+10.5	59.8 2.0
Change in stocks External contribution	+15.2	+11.2 +12.9	+ 12.7	+ 4.8	- 1.0 + 8.1	+ 10.5 + 5.0	- 2.0 + 7.7
exports	141.6	157.2	169.8	74.4	82.8	81.2	88.6
imports	126.4	144.3	157.1	69.6	74.7	76.2	80.9
Gross National Product	602.2	679.8	743.6	319.0	360.8	352.7	390.9
	Chang	e in p.c. com	pared with the	previous year	r		
Private Consumption	10.8	11.5	9	11.8	11	10	8
Government Consumption	12.1	12	14	13.6	11	13.5	14.5
nvestment in fixed assets	17.2	22.5	10.5	23.1	22	14.5	7
equipment	26.5	23.5	9.5	25.5	22	14	5.5
_ buildings	10.3	22	11.5	21.0	22.5	15.5	8
Exports	13.8	11	8	11.7	10.5	9_	7
Imports	18.8	14	9	15.5	13	9.5	8.5
Gross National Product	11.8	13	9.5	13.2	12.5	10.5	8.5
	Ohana		rices of 1962 -				
	•	e in p.c. com	!				
Private Consumption	8.0	7.5	5_	8.0	6.5	5.5	4.5
Government Consumption	4.3	2.5	4.5	2.5	3	4 -	4.5
nvestment in fixed assets	12.1 22.6	10 15	5.5 5.5	9.6 16.6	10 14	8.5 9	3
equipment buildings	3.9	15 5	5.5 5.5	16.6 2.8	14 6.5	9 8.5	2.5 3
Exports	11.9	8.5	5.5 6	2.0 9.3	7.5	6.5	5
Imports	16.2	14.5	7.5	15.7	13	8.5	6.5
Gross National Product	8.0	5.5	4	5.4	5	5	3.5

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Dr Dietrich Kebschull, Dr Wolfgang Reisener

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser, Ingo v. Jacobi, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 10 71, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen
Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

rate: DM 48.- (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.- (US\$ 7))

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH

394